
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**CASE NO.: SC11-2465
PSC DOCKET NO. 110009-E-I**

SOUTHERN ALLIANCE FOR CLEAN ENERGY,
Appellant,

v.

**FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, FLORIDA POWER AND
LIGHT COMPANY, AND PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC.,**
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC.**

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

Stephen H. Grimes
Florida Bar No.: 032005
Elizabeth L. Bevington
Florida Bar No.: 503339

D. Bruce May
Florida Bar No.: 354473
Kevin W. Cox
Florida Bar No.: 034020

P.O. Drawer 810
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
Telephone: (850) 224-7000
Facsimile: (850) 224-8832

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFACEv

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT9

I. THE PSC’S DETERMINATION THAT PEF’S COSTS ARE REASONABLE AND PRUDENT IS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....9

II. SECTION 366.93 IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THE LEGISLATURE PROVIDED ADEQUATE STANDARDS TO GUIDE THE PSC IN ITS IMPLEMENTATION OF THE STATUTE.19

 A. Section 366.93 provides more than adequate guidance as to which “alternative cost recovery mechanisms” should be utilized to promote nuclear development24

 B. Section 366.93 provides more than sufficient standards as to what “costs” are recoverable under the statute’s alternative cost recovery mechanisms29

CONCLUSION43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENTS.....46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways,</u> 372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1978)	38
<u>AT&T Comms. of the S. States v. Marks,</u> 515 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 1987)	21, 26, 27
<u>Borden v. E.-European Ins. Co.,</u> 921 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2006)	19
<u>Cooper v. Tampa Elec. Co.,</u> 17 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 1944)	33
<u>Crist v. Jaber,</u> 908 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 2005)	10, 18
<u>Dep't of Legal Affairs v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.,</u> 434 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1983)	19
<u>Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co., et al.,</u> 320 U.S. 591	33
<u>Fla. Gas Transmission Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</u> 635 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1994)	21, 26, 27, 31
<u>GTC, Inc. v. Edgar,</u> 967 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 2007)	9
<u>Gulf Power Co. v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</u> 453 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1984)	9
<u>Gulf Power v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</u> 487 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 1986)	35
<u>Meadowbrook Util. Sys., Inc. v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</u> 518 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	36
<u>Microtel, Inc. v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</u> 464 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 1985) (" <u>Microtel I</u> ")	20, 21, 39, 42

<u>Microtel, Inc. v. Fla. Public Serv. Comm’n,</u> 483 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1986) (“ <u>Microtel II</u> ”)	21
<u>Office of the Consumers’ Counsel, State of Ohio v. Fed. Energy Regulation</u> <u>Comm’n,</u> 914 F. 2d 290 (D.C. Ct. App. 1990)	36
<u>Polk County v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,</u> 460 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 1984)	9
<u>S. Fla. Natural Gas Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,</u> 534 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 1988)	35
<u>Siewert v. Casey,</u> 80 So. 3d 1114	18
<u>St. Mary’s Hosp., Inc. v. Phillipe,</u> 769 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 2000)	19
<u>State Dep’t of Ins. v. Keys’ Title,</u> 441 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	19
<u>U.S. Sprint Comms. Co. v. Marks,</u> 509 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1987)	21
<u>United States v. Martinez-Flores,</u> 428 F. 3d 22 (1st Cir. 2005)	39
<u>Verizon Comms., Inc. v. F.C.C.,</u> 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	33, 34
<u>W. Fla. Elec. Co-Op Ass’n, Inc. v. Jacobs,</u> 887 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 2004)	10
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7401, et seq. (the “Clean Air Act”)	23
§ 120.68(7)(b) and (10), Fla. Stat.	9
§ 364.337(2), Fla. Stat.	27
§ 366.0611, Fla. Stat.	36

§ 366.8260(2)(b), Fla. Stat.....	37
§ 366.8260(2)(b), Fla. Stat.....	37
§ 366.92(4), Fla. Stat.....	37
§ 366.93, Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 367.081(3), Fla. Stat.....	37
§ 380.05, Fla. Stat.	38
§ 403.519, Fla. Stat.	passim
Chapter 2006-230,Laws of Florida.....	1,22
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Article II, Section 3 of the Florida Constitution	20
Order No. PSC-08-0518-FOF-EI (Aug. 12, 2008).....	2
Order No. PSC-08-0749-FOF-EI, Docket No. 090009-EI (Nov. 12, 2008)	41
<u>In re: Nuclear Cost Recovery Clause</u> , Order No. PSC-09-0783-FOF-EI, Docket No. 090009-EI (Nov. 19, 2009)	3,41, 42
<u>In re: Nuclear Cost Recovery Clause</u> , Order No. PSC-11-0095-FOF-EI, Docket No. 100009-EI (Feb. 2, 2011)	3,14, 29, 41, 42
<u>In re: Nuclear Cost Recovery Clause</u> , Order No. PSC-11-0547-FOF-EI, Docket No. 110009-EI (Nov. 23, 2011)	2,3,4
Rule 25-6.0423, Florida Administrative Code.....	passim
